





FIGURE 7

FIGURE 8

TRIM BACK IF LESS /
BEND 1S REQUIRED
FOR INSTALLATION
N
Y \5
TRIM FRONT OF RAM-AIR
SUPER-SCOOP TO MATCH ! Y RADIATOR

ANGLE OF GRILLE

.

GRILLE

'E KEEP CENTERLINE HORIZONTAL

8 P.N.96373 v.3.0




FIGURE 9

AIR FILTER
HOUSING

HOSE CLAMFP

BANKS RAM-AIR
SUFPER-85CO0P

MOUNT BOTTOM OF
SCOO0F AT OR ABOVE
BOTTOM EDGE OF
RADIATOR TO MINIMIZE
WATER ENTRY

ATTATCH 4" AIR DUCT TO AIR FILTER
HOUSING NIPPLE WITH NO. 64 HOSE CLAMF,

TRIM DUCT TO DESIRED LENGTH.

Determine a location for the Ram-Air Super-Scoop™.
¥ |t should be placed directly behind the grille as low as
possible, but not lower than the bottom edge of the radiator
with the air inlet opening pointing straight ahead.
(Figures 8, 9)

If the grille is angled, trim the scoop with heavy snips
™ or a hacksaw so the air inlet opening fits against the
backside of the grille and the scoop is level to the ground.

The height difference between the scoop and the
¥ filter airbox inlet should be as much as possible, to
prevent excess rainwater from entering the airbox. Trim back
the curved outlet section of the scoop if less curvature makes
a more streamlined hose routing.

45. Mount the Super-Scoop using one of the following
methods: If the grille consists of horizontal bars or a

rigid perforated screen, the Super-Scoop can be secured with
four 14-inch cable ties, provided, slipped through its “ears”
and the grille. Alternately, mount the Super Scoop with the
four perforated metal straps, provided. Bend and attach them
to the Super-Scoop “ears” with the '/4-20 x 1'/4”bolts, nylock
nuts and '/s-inch flat washers provided. Attach the other ends
of the brackets to a convenient mounting surface, such as the
gravel pan or grille brackets, with 10 x 3/4 sheet metal screws
provided. A combination of cable ties and straps can also be
used. The Super-Scoop may also be mounted to the grille by
screws placed through holes drilled in the lip flange of the
scoop. (Figure 10)

P.N.96373 v.3.0



Connect the airbox inlet to the scoop with the 4-inch
" flexible hose provided. Shorten the hose if required.

Secure it with two #64 hose-clamps.

4 Affix the exhaust emissions EO-compliance decal in
L4 . . . .

the engine compartment near the vehicle emissions

control label, so service and inspection personnel can read it

easily.

FIGURE 10

RAM-AIR SUPER-SCOOF
MOUNTING METHODS

CABLE TIE MOUNTING

-LOOP CABLE TIE THROUGH
TAB AND AROUND GRILLE,
PULL TAUT

GRILLE

(B

STRAP MOUNTING

\

/
—7 &

/

S\

——
—p¢
1/4 - 20 %\
NYLOCK NUT
3/4 0.D. x 5/16 1.D. VSR
FLAT WASHER
S

BEND TABS NO. 10 x 3/4 SHEET
AS REQUIRED METAL SCREW

10

P.N.96373 v.3.0



PARTS LIST

GM 454 Vortec * 1996 & Later Class “A” Motorhomes

49070 49071

QTY DESCRIPTION PART# PART#
1 BOLT, 3/8" 16X 1" HEeX ot 91427 91427
4 BOLT,3/8" 16 X 11/2" HeX ..o 91429 91429
4 BOLT, 3/8" 16 X 13/4" HeX . oo 91430 91430
4 BOLT, /4" 20 X 3/4" HEX « oo v ettt 91117 91117
4 BOLT, /4" 20 X 17/4" HeX . oo oo 91119 91119
2 BOLT, /2" 13X 1" Grd. 5 HeX . ..oovviii e 91930 91930
1 CARD, Product Registration............covvvviinninenn.. 96392 96392
4 CLAMP, Exhaust, 2'/2", HD-G.......cooiiiii i 52461 52461
1 CLAMP, Exhaust, 3" HD ..o 52465 52465
4 CLAMP, Exhaust,3"/2"HD ..ot 52467 52467
1 CLAMP, Hose, #56 W/LINer......covuii i 92857 92857
2 CLAMP, HOSE, #64 . . .ot 92864 92864
1 CLAMP, Hanger, 31/2" .o 52310 52310
2 EXTENSION, Wire, 02 Sensor ....c.covviviiiiinennn.. 62305 62305
1 FILTER, Ram-Air™ Filter Element, PowerPack ............. 41022 41022
1 GASKET, Inlet, Catalytic Converter ............cccvvvuenn.. 93030 93030
1 HANGER, Muffler,Rear. ... 52311 52311
1 HANGER, Universal........ccoiiii i 52172 52172
2 HEATSHIELD, Headpipe ...c.vviieiii i i e 26063 26063
1 HEATSHIELD, Qil Filter. ..o 26072 26072
1 HEATSHIELD, Tailpipe Extension..................covov.n. 26068 26068
1 HEATSHIELD, TransmissionPan.......................... 26080 26080
1 HOSE, Air Duct, 4” X 5 .. o 94102 94102
1 KIT, Service, Ram-AirFilter............cooiiii ... 90094 90094
1 LUBRICANT, Anti-seize, 10Z.....ccoviiiiiii i 90045 90045
1 MANIFOLD, Exhaust, Left, Stainless Steel ................. 52224 52224
1 MANIFOLD, Exhaust, Right, Stainless Steel ............... 52225 52225
1 MUFFLER, 2/2'/2x 3'/2", Stainless Steel................... 52410 52410
1 NUT,3/8" 16 NylocK. ..o 91415 91415
4 NUT,3/8" 16 Crimplock ........cooiiiiiiii i, 91416 91416
4 NUT, /2" 20Nylock. . ...ooeee e 91110 91110
4 NUT, /2" 20 Crimplock ......oovieieii e 91113 91113
2 NUT, /2", 13 Crimplock. . ..o 91823 91823
1 OWNERS MANUAL . ..ot 96373 96373
1 PIPE, Tail, 3'/2", Stainless Steel .................cooiitn. 52672 52680
1 PIPE, Tail, Extension, 3'/2", Stainless Steel................. 52698 52651
2 PIPE, Intermediate, 2'/2", Stainless Steel.................. 52621 52621
1 PIPE, Tailpipe Tip, Polished, 3'/2x4x12"................. 52281 52281
1 PIPE, “Y”, Assembly, Stainless Steel....................... 51220 51220
1 PIPE, “Y”, Extension, Stainless Steel....................... 51221 51221
3 PLAQUE, Banks PowerPack ............ccovviiiiiinn... 96008 96008
4 SCREW, SheetMetal..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiin.. 91840 91840
2 SEAL, Conical, ExhaustOQutlet..................ooiiii.t. 93161 93161
4 STRAP, MouNting ..ot ceeene 42611 42611
1 SUPER-SCOOP™, Banks Ram-Air ...........covvviin.n.. 42602 42602
8 TIE, Cable, 8"Black ..ot 62010 62010
12 WASHER, 3/8" USS . oot 91403 91403
12 WASHER, /4" USS .. e 91103 91103
4 WASHER, /2" SAE .« .o 91902 91902
1 WARRANTY STATEMENT. ..ot 96363 96363

11 P.N.96373 v.3.0






